

No. 19-606

In The Supreme Court of the United States

UKRAINE, C/O MR. PAVLO PETRENKO,
MINISTER OF JUSTICE,
Petitioner,

v.

PAO TATNEFT,
Respondent.

*On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
PAO TATNEFT**

Matthew D. Slater
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP
2112 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037

Jonathan I. Blackman
Counsel of Record
Mark E. McDonald
Margaret Schierberl
Alyssa M. Helfer
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, NY 10006
(212) 225-2000
jblackman@cgsh.com

Counsel for Respondent PAO Tatneft

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. The Parties And The Underlying Dispute.....	4
II. The Arbitration.....	6
A. Notice of Arbitration Pursuant to The Russia-Ukraine BIT	6
B. The Jurisdiction Decision	7
C. The Final Award	8
III. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review	11
A. The First Question Is Not, In Fact, Presented By This Case	11
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Ruling That Ukraine Impliedly Waived Its Immunity From	

This Suit Does Not Conflict With Any Decision Of This Court, Nor Does It Create or Deepen A Circuit Split.....	15
C. The D.C. Circuit’s Ruling That Ukraine Impliedly Waived Its Immunity From This Suit Was Correct.....	20
II. The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review	23
A. No Court Has Adopted Ukraine’s Argument That The Waiver And Arbitration Exceptions Are Mutually Exclusive.....	23
B. This Case Would Be A Poor Vehicle To Consider The Second Question Because Both The Waiver And The Arbitration Exceptions Are Satisfied In This Case	25
C. The D.C. Circuit’s Conclusion That The Waiver And Arbitration Exceptions Are Not Mutually Exclusive Was Correct.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U. S. 428 (1989)	1, 16, 17, 21
<i>BG Group PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U. S. 25 (2014)	5, 26
<i>Blaxland v. Commonwealth Director of Public Prosecutions</i> , 323 F. 3d 1198 (CA9 2003)	24
<i>Blue Ridge Investments, L.L.C. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 735 F. 3d 72 (CA2 2013)	16, 25
<i>Cabiri v. Government of Republic of Ghana</i> , 165 F. 3d 193 (CA2 1999)	24
<i>Calzadilla v. Banco Latino Internacional</i> , 413 F. 3d 1285 (CA11 2005)	24
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 795 F. 3d 200 (D. C. Cir. 2015), cert denied, <i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2410 (2016)	13, 27

<i>Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee v. Hammermills, Inc.,</i> Civ. A. No. 90-0169 (JGP), 1992 WL 122712 (DC May 29, 1992)	17
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Government of State of Qatar,</i> 181 F. 3d 118 (CADC 1999)	<u>passim</u>
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	28
<i>Frolova v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics,</i> 761 F. 2d 370 (CA7 1985)	18
<i>Haven v. Polska,</i> 215 F. 3d 727 (CA7 2000)	18–19
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos Human Rights Litigation,</i> 94 F. 3d 539 (CA9 1996)	19
<i>In re Grant,</i> 635 F. 3d 1227 (CADC 2011)	12
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,</i> 863 F. 3d 96 (CA2 2017)	16, 25

<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U. S. 535 (1974)	28
<i>S & Davis International, Inc. v. Republic of Yemen</i> , 218 F. 3d 1292 (CA11 2000)	16, 25
<i>Seetransport Wiking Trader Schiffahrtsgesellschaft MBH & Co. v. Navimpex Centrala Navala</i> , 989 F. 2d 572 (CA2 1993)	14, 16, 18
<i>Smith v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 101 F. 3d 239 (CA2 1996)	19
<i>Trans Chemical Ltd. v. China National Machinery Import & Export Corp.</i> , 161 F. 3d 314 (CA5 1998)	25
<i>Victory Transport Inc. v. Comisaria General de Abastecimientos y Transportes</i> , 336 F. 2d 354 (CA2 1964)	22
Statutes	
9 U. S. C. §§ 201–208	17, 22
28 U. S. C. § 1391	20
28 U. S. C. § 1605	<u>passim</u>

Pub. L. 94–583, 90 Stat. 2891..... 28

Pub. L. 100–669, 102 Stat. 3969..... 28

Rules

D.C.Cir. R. 36(2)..... 12

Other Authorities

Cappelli-Perciballi, *The Application of the New York Convention of 1958 to Disputes Between States and Between State Entities and Private Individuals: The Problem of Sovereign Immunity*, 12 *Int'l Law*. 197 (1978)..... 23

H.R. Rep. No. 94–1487 (1976)3, 20–21

Hearing before the Subcommittee on Administrative Law and Governmental Relations of the Committee on the Judiciary House of Representatives, 100th Cong., 1st Sess., 46 (1987) (statement of Stuart E. Schiffer, Deputy Assistant Attorney General, dated Oct. 5, 1988)..... 29

Hearing before the Subcommittee on Administrative Law and Governmental Relations of the Committee on the Judiciary House of Representatives, 100th Cong., 1st Sess., 92 (1987) (statement of Mark B. Feldman, Chairman, Committee on Foreign Sovereign Immunity, American Bar Association, Section of International Law and Practice, dated May 28, 1987).....	29
The Convention on the Recognition and En- forcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U. S. T. 2517	10, 13
O'Brien, The Validity of the Foreign Sover- eign Immunity Defense in Suits Under the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 7 Fordham Int'l L. J. 321 (1983)	23
